

Investment Market Summary - September 2017



STANDARD INDICES (In USD)

	Sep 2017	YTD 2017	1 Year	3 Years	5 Years	10 Years
S&P 500 TR	2.1%	14.2%	18.6%	10.8%	14.2%	7.4%
MSCI AC World Index	1.9%	17.3%	18.6%	7.4%	10.2%	3.9%
MSCI EAFE	2.5%	20.0%	19.1%	5.0%	8.4%	1.3%
MSCI Emerging Markets	-0.4%	27.8%	22.5%	4.9%	4.0%	1.3%
Alerian MLP Index	0.7%	-5.6%	-3.7%	-12.9%	-0.6%	6.5%
Bloomberg Barclays US Agg Index	-0.5%	3.1%	0.1%	2.7%	2.1%	4.3%
Bloomberg Barclays Muni Bond 5 Year Index	-0.7%	3.9%	1.1%	2.0%	1.9%	3.8%
Bloomberg Barclays US Corp High Yield	0.9%	7.0%	8.9%	5.8%	6.4%	7.8%
Bloomberg Commodity Index	-0.1%	-2.9%	-0.3%	-10.4%	-10.5%	-6.8%
US Dollar Index	0.4%	-8.9%	-2.5%	2.7%	3.1%	1.8%

HEADLINES

Risk assets, with the exception of Emerging Market (EM) equities, cruised higher into the end of the quarter. Synchronized global growth and broad corporate earnings strength, along with a lack of any persistent shocks or negative news, have fed risk appetite this year. Moreover, global central banks have continued to provide liquidity and keep yields low, pushing investors into riskier assets in search of yield and returns.

EM equities, as represented by the MSCI EM Index, fell 0.4% in US dollar (USD) terms in September, as US Treasury yields and the USD moved higher, and as geopolitical tensions with North Korea put investors on edge. However, developed markets posted solid gains, with the S&P 500 and MSCI EAFE Indices (in USD terms) climbing 2.1% and 2.5%, respectively. In the US, Energy and Financials led equities higher as oil prices and yields also made strong moves higher. The S&P 500 Energy and Financials Indices returned 9.9% and 5.1%, respectively.

Yields moved higher in September as the Federal Reserve signaled its intention to push through one more rate hike in 2017, as well as begin to unwind its large balance sheet of mortgage-backed securities. Although the Fed's preferred measure of inflation remains below its 2% target, Fed officials have been motivated to continue with rate hikes due to steady

economic growth and a tightening labor market. The US 10-Yr. Treasury yield surged from around 2.1% at the beginning of September to over 2.3% by month-end. The move in yields pushed the Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate Bond Index 0.5% lower. Riskier bonds continued their grind higher, however, with the Bloomberg Barclays US Corporate High Yield and S&P/LSTA US Leveraged Loan 100 Indices returning 0.9% and 0.4%, respectively. Riskier debt has been buoyed by low fixed income yields, a benign default environment, and healthy corporate earnings.

Despite the Bloomberg Commodity Index falling 0.1%, WTI Crude Oil soared from around \$47 at the beginning of the month to well above \$51 by month-end. The relief in oil prices was caused by a bullish demand outlook as the International Energy Agency revised upwards its 2017 oil demand growth estimate. This was welcome news for MLPs and the wider Energy sector. MLPs, as represented by the Alerian MLP Index, rose 0.7% in September.

Investment Market Summary - September 2017



All information presented is provided for informational purposes only. Hillview Capital Advisors, LLC (“Hillview”) does not represent that any current or prospective client should assume that future performance of any investment, investment strategy or index referenced by Hillview will be profitable or equal to the corresponding indicated performance level(s). Different types of strategies involve varying degrees of risk, including the risk of total loss, and there can be no assurance that any specific investment or strategy will either be profitable for a client or prospective client’s investment portfolio. Comparisons to related indices are for illustrative purposes only and the volatility of the indices may be materially different due to varying degrees of diversification and/or other factors. Past performance may not be indicative of future results.

The opinions expressed herein reflect Hillview’s judgment as of this date and are subject to change. Certain information contained in this report has been taken from sources which we deem reliable. Hillview does not make any representations or warranties as to the accuracy, timeliness, suitability or completeness of any information prepared by or obtained from any publicly available source. Neither Hillview, nor its directors, officers, employees, affiliates or agents shall have any liability, however arising, for any error, inaccuracy or incompleteness of fact or opinion in the information. Further, Hillview is not under any obligation to update or keep the information current, and the information has been provided solely for convenience purposes and all users should be guided accordingly.

Hillview is a SEC registered investment adviser with offices in New York, NY and Wayne, PA. Registration with the SEC does not imply any level of skill, education or training. Additional registration information about Hillview can be obtained by contacting us at 484.708.4720. More detailed information about Hillview, including fees and services, can be obtained in the same manner by requesting our disclosure statement as set forth on Form ADV Part 2A.